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179 RIVINGTON STREET
SUITE 1A
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10002
TEL 212.254.7060
info@castrucciarchitect.com
www.castrucciarchitect.com

OF

NORTH:

DOB APPROVAL STAMPS:

DOB JOB STICKERS:

FOR:
-

MAIN BUILDING (NB, MH, PL, ST AND SOE) FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 
210178494
SPRINKLER FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 220688236
FIRE ALARM FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 220688227
BPP FOR MAIN BUILDING FILED UNDER DOB JOB #  240249174 
CURB CUT FOR MAIN BUILDING FILED UNDER DOB JOB #X00138611

SATELLITE GARDEN/PARKING SITE FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 210178788
BPP FOR SATELLITE SITE FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 240249183
CURB CUT FOR SATELLITE SITE FILED UNDER DOB JOB #X00138606

MEP:
NEW YORK ENGINEERS
135 W 41st Street,5th Floor
New York, NY 10036
TEL:212.575.5300

1 07/30/2018SD SET

2 09/12/2018ISSUED TO DOB

3 10/18/2018DD SET

4 01/29/201925% CD SET
5 03/01/201975% CD SET
6 03/29/201990% CD SET

7 04/26/2019100% CD SET

69 EAST, 233RD STREET

NYE

NYE

As indicated

M-100.00

CELLAR
MECHANICAL
PLAN

WOODLAWN
SENIOR LIVING

RC XXXX

1/8" = 1'-0"1 CELLAR MECHANICAL PLAN

GENERAL NOTES:

1) CONNECT AC UNITS DRAIN PIPE TO THE NEAREST DRAIN RISER.

2) COORDINATE ACCESS PANEL COLOR/FINISH WITH ARCHITECT.

3) PROVIDE 1.5" INSULATION FOR SUPPLY & RETURN DUCTWORK FROM AC UNITS.

4)OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE, EXHAUST OPENINGS, STAIRWAY AND SHAFT VENTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CLASS I MOTORIZED              
    DAMPERS. THE DAMPERS SHALL HAVE AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT GREATER THAN 4 CFM/FT2 OF DAMPER SURFACE AREA AT  
   1.0 INCH WATER GAUGE  AND SHALL BE LABELED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
   AMCA 500D".

5)PROVIDE 2" INSULATION FOR OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE DUCT.

6) GRILLE SHALL INCLUDE INBUILD VOLUME DAMPER.

7) RUN REFRIGERENT AND CONDENSING PIPE TIGHT TO CEILING.

8) COORDINATE ALL GRILLE AND ACCESS DOOR LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT.

9)REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS (A120, A121, A122, A123,A124) FOR LOCATION OF SHAFT RISERS.

10) RCL CALCULATION FOR PACKAGE RM:
      TOTAL VOLUME OF THE SMALLEST ROOM =850 CUBIC FEET.
      TOTAL REFRIGERANT= REFRIGERANT IN CONDENSOR + REFRIGERANT IN PIPING.
                                        = 26+50.4

=76.4 LBS.
RCL=76.4/850=0.08 LBS PER CUBIC FEET. 

    RCL(0.09)>RCL(AS PER CODE,0.025 )

11) TRADE CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE ALL LOCATIONS OF REQUIRED ACCESS TO GENERAL CONTRACTOR. GENERAL
       CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT ON ACCESS DOOR LOCATIONS AND INSTALL ACCESS DOORS.

7 453/8" = 1'-0"2 CELLAR FLOOR CORRIDOR
3/8" = 1'-0"3 CELLAR FLOOR TRASH ROOM

3/8" = 1'-0"4 CELLAR FLOOR GAS VENT SECTION

Revision Schedule

# Description Date

8 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION 06/18/2019
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GENERAL NOTES

1) PROVIDE 1.5" INSULATION FOR SUPPLY & RETURN DUCTWORK FROM AC UNITS.

2) ALL APARTMEN KITCHEN EXHAUST GRILLES MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH A MERV 3  
OR WASHABLE CARBON FILTER FOR TRAPPING GREASE.

3) GRILLE SHALL INCLUDE INBUILD VOLUME DAMPER.

4) RUN REFRIGERENT AND CONDENSING PIPE TIGHT TO CEILING.

5) COORDINATE ALL GRILLE AND ACCESS DOOR LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT.

6) COORDINATE ACCESS PANEL COLOR/FINISH WITH ARCHITECT.

7) OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE,EXHAUST OPENINGS,STAIRWAY AND SHAFT VENT SHALL BE    
PROVIDED WITH CLASS I MOTORIZED DAMPERS.THE DAMPERS SHALL HAVE AIR 
LEAKAGE RATE NOT GREATER THAN 4CFM/FT2 OF DAMPER SURFACE AREA AT 1.0 
INCH WATER GAUGE AND SHALL BE LABELED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY WHEN 

TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AMCA 500D"

8) REFER RISER DIAGRAM FOR KITCHEN, TOILET AND OUTDOOR AIR BRANCH DUCT  
SIZES.

9)REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS (A120, A121, A122, A123,A124) FOR 
LOCATION OF SHAFT RISERS.

10) CONDENSATE PUMP FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED AC UNIT SHALL BE MOUNTED 
INSIDE THE CASING BEHIND AC UNIT. REFER DETAIL 8 ON SHEET M-504.00

11) TRADE CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE ALL LOCATIONS OF REQUIRED ACCESS TO
GENERAL CONTRACTOR. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH 
ARCHITECT ON ACCESS DOOR LOCATIONS AND INSTALL ACCESS DOORS.
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GENERAL NOTES

1) PROVIDE 1.5" INSULATION FOR SUPPLY & RETURN DUCTWORK FROM AC UNITS.

2)ALL APARTMEN KITCHEN EXHAUST GRILLES MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH A MERV 3  OR WASHABLE CARBON FILTER FOR TRAPPING GREASE.

3) GRILLE SHALL INCLUDE INBUILD VOLUME DAMPER.

4) RUN REFRIGERENT AND CONDENSING PIPE TIGHT TO CEILING.

5) COORDINATE ALL GRILLE AND ACCESS DOOR LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT.

6) COORDINATE ACCESS PANEL COLOR/FINISH WITH ARCHITECT.

7) REFER RISER DIAGRAM FOR KITCHEN, TOILET AND OUTDOOR AIR BRANCH DUCT SIZES.

8)REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS (A120, A121, A122, A123,A124) FOR LOCATION OF SHAFT RISERS.

10) CONDENSATE PUMP FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED AC UNIT SHALL BE MOUNTED INSIDE THE CASING BEHIND AC UNIT. REFER DETAIL 8 ON 
SHEET M-504.00

11) TRADE CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE ALL LOCATIONS OF REQUIRED ACCESS TO GENERAL CONTRACTOR. GENERAL  CONTRACTOR TO 
COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT ON ACCESS DOOR LOCATIONS AND INSTALL ACCESS DOORS.
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GENERAL NOTES

1) PROVIDE 1.5" INSULATION FOR SUPPLY & RETURN DUCTWORK FROM AC UNITS.

2) ALL APARTMEN KITCHEN EXHAUST GRILLES MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH A MERV 3  OR WASHABLE CARBON FILTER FOR TRAPPING GREASE.

3) GRILLE SHALL INCLUDE INBUILD VOLUME DAMPER.

4) RUN REFRIGERENT AND CONDENSING PIPE TIGHT TO CEILING.

5) COORDINATE ALL GRILLE AND ACCESS DOOR LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT.

6) COORDINATE ACCESS PANEL COLOR/FINISH WITH ARCHITECT.

7) REFER RISER DIAGRAM FOR KITCHEN, TOILET AND OUTDOOR AIR BRANCH DUCT SIZES.

8)REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS (A120, A121, A122, A123,A124) FOR LOCATION OF SHAFT RISERS.

9) CONDENSATE PUMP FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED AC UNIT SHALL BE MOUNTED INSIDE THE CASING BEHIND AC UNIT. REFER DETAIL 8 ON 
SHEET M-504.00

11) TRADE CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE ALL LOCATIONS OF REQUIRED ACCESS TO GENERAL CONTRACTOR. GENERAL
       CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT ON ACCESS DOOR LOCATIONS AND INSTALL ACCESS DOORS.
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GENERAL NOTES

1) PROVIDE 1.5" INSULATION FOR SUPPLY & RETURN DUCTWORK FROM AC UNITS.

2) ALL APARTMEN KITCHEN EXHAUST GRILLES MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH A MERV 3  OR WASHABLE CARBON FILTER FOR TRAPPING GREASE.

3) GRILLES SHALL INCLUDE INBUILD VOLUME DAMPER.

4)OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE, EXHAUST OPENINGS, STAIRWAY AND SHAFT VENTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CLASS I MOTORIZED              
    DAMPERS. THE DAMPERS SHALL HAVE AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT GREATER THAN 4 CFM/FT2 OF DAMPER SURFACE AREA AT  
   1.0 INCH WATER GAUGE AND SHALL BE LABELED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
   AMCA 500D".

5) RUN REFRIGERENT AND CONDENSING PIPE TIGHT TO CEILING.

6) COORDINATE ALL GRILL AND ACCESS DOOR LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT.

7) COORDINATE ACCESS PANEL COLOR/FINISH WITH ARCHITECT.

8) REFER RISER DIAGRAM FOR KITCHEN, TOILET AND OUTDOOR AIR BRANCH DUCT SIZES.

9)REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS (A120, A121, A122, A123,A124) FOR LOCATION OF SHAFT RISERS.

10) CONDENSATE PUMP FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED AC UNIT SHALL BE MOUNTED INSIDE THE CASING BEHIND AC UNIT. REFER DETAIL 8 ON 
SHEET M-504.00

11) TRADE CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE ALL LOCATIONS OF REQUIRED ACCESS TO GENERAL CONTRACTOR. GENERAL
       CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT ON ACCESS DOOR LOCATIONS AND INSTALL ACCESS DOORS.

3/8" = 1'-0"2 4TH FLOOR UNIT-406
3/8" = 1'-0"3 4TH FLOOR CORRIDOR-1

3/8" = 1'-0"4 4TH FLOOR CORRIDOR-2

1/4" = 1'-0"5 Unit 407

Revision Schedule

# Description Date

8 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION 06/18/2019



EUH-R-1
1.0 KW

EUH-R-2
1.0 KW

EUH-R-3
1.0 KW

ACCU-C-1
1.0 TON
COOLING ONLY

ERV-1
2070 CFM

ERV-2
1530 CFM

REF. PIPE DN

GENERAL  NOTES:

1) ALL EXHAUST SHALL BE LOCATED MINIMUM 3 FEET FROM LOT LINE.

2) AIR CONDITIONER UNIT AND ERV SHALL NOT PRODUCE NOISE LEVELS IN EXCESS OF 42 DECIBLES FOR A 
SINGLE AIR CIRCULATING DEVICE AND 45 DECIBLES FOR THE CUMULATIVE NOISE LEVEL OF MULTIPLE
AIR CURCULATING DEVICES AS MEASURED 3 FEET FROM THE NOISE SOURCE AT AN OPEN DOOR OR 
WINDOW OF A NEARBY RESIDENCE.

3) PROVIDE UV PROTECTED & WEATHER PROOF COATING FOR ALL EXTERIOR DUCTWORK AND PIPING 
INSULATION AND DUCT CONNECTORS

4) AIR INTAKE SHALL BE LOCATED 10 FEET AWAY FROM LOTLINE AND ANY EXHAUST.

T

T

10"x14"
[680]
DN

TX
17

OAI
16

12"x20"
(1630)

DN

TX
16

12"x16"
[920]
DN

OAI
15

12"x24"
(2070)

DN

HWHT-2

HWHT-1

S

S

MD

MD

T

SMOKE VENT LOUVER, PROVIDE 
MINIMUM 4.2 SQ.FT FREE AREA 
OPENING .INTERLOCK MOTORIZED 
DAMPER WITH SMOKE DETECTOR. 
MOTORIZED DAMPER SHALL OPEN FULLY 
100% UPON ACTIVATION OF SMOKE 
DETECTOR

SMOKE VENT LOUVER, PROVIDE 
MINIMUM 3.2 SQ.FT FREE AREA 

OPENING .INTERLOCK MOTORIZED 
DAMPER WITH SMOKE DETECTOR. 

MOTORIZED DAMPER SHALL OPEN FULLY 
100% UPON ACTIVATION OF SMOKE 

DETECTOR

SMOKE VENT HATCH, PROVIDE MINIMUM 
24"x20" FREE AREA OPENING. INTERLOCK 
MOTORIZED DAMPER WITH SMOKE DETECTOR. 
MOTORIZED DAMPER SHALL OPEN FULLY 100% 
UPON ACTIVATION OF SMOKE DETECTOR

6" COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE UP

6" FLUE UP 

ERV-3
750 CFM

ERV-4
270 CFM

OAI
17

12"x12"
(750)
DN

TX
18

12"x12"
[750]
DN

10
"X

8"

OAI
18

GX
19

10"x8"
(270)
DN

8"x10"
[270]
DN

FD

FSD
8"X10"

20"X12"

20"X12"

20X12 OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE 
DUCT

18
"X

16
"

EXHAUST 
DUCT 
18"x16"

OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE DUCT
14"x10"

OUTSIDE AIR 
INTAKE DUCT
8"x10"

FD

18"X16"

12"X12"

EXHAUST AIR DUCT
10"X8" ERV-4

CO

S

M

24"x20" UP

KX
2

16"x12"
[1150]

DN

ACCU-1-1
8 TON

ACCU-1-2
6 TON

ACCU-2-1
8 TON

ACCU-2-2
8 TON

ACCU-3-1
8 TON

ACCU-3-2
8 TON

ACCU-4-1
8 TON

ACCU-4-2
6 TON

ACCU-C-2
14 TON

KX
8

10"x18"
[850]
DN

18"X10"

14"X10"

AC-R-1
AC-R-2

3/
4"

3/4"

CONDENSATE TO BE 
SPILLED ON ROOF

CONDENSATE TO BE 
SPILLED ON ROOF

5) COORDINATE HEAT LOAD REJECTION WITH ELEVATOR CONSULTANT. NYE DESIGNED BASED ON 12,000 
BTUS/HR.

T

T

MD

S

M

EMERGENCY  SHUTOFF 
SWITCH FOR HWHT-1&2

6) PROVIDE 2"  INSULATION FOR FOR ALL OUTSIDE AIR DUCTS.

20"X12"

MD

M
M

M

FSD

12
"X

12
"

EXHAUST AIR DUCT
12"X12" FOR ERV-3

6"ø

6"ø

20"X12"
20X12 EXHAUST OF 
ERV-2

RUN REF. PIPING CLOSE TO CEILING

REF. PIPING TO CONDENSOR ON THE ROOF

16
"X

18
"

16"X18"

12"X12"

12
"X

12
"

10
"X

8"

8"
X1

0"

ERV-3
750 CFM

ERV-4
270 CFM

14"X10"

TX-18 RETURN AIR DUCT

SUPPLY AIR DUCT
SUPPLY AIR DUCT

RETURN AIR DUCT

OUTSIDE AIR DUCT

OUTSIDE AIR DUCT

REFRIGERANT PIPES

OA-17

TX-18
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179 RIVINGTON STREET
SUITE 1A
NEW YORK, NEW YORK
10002
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NORTH:

DOB APPROVAL STAMPS:

DOB JOB STICKERS:

FOR:
-

MAIN BUILDING (NB, MH, PL, ST AND SOE) FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 
210178494
SPRINKLER FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 220688236
FIRE ALARM FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 220688227
BPP FOR MAIN BUILDING FILED UNDER DOB JOB #  240249174 
CURB CUT FOR MAIN BUILDING FILED UNDER DOB JOB #X00138611

SATELLITE GARDEN/PARKING SITE FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 210178788
BPP FOR SATELLITE SITE FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 240249183
CURB CUT FOR SATELLITE SITE FILED UNDER DOB JOB #X00138606

MEP:
NEW YORK ENGINEERS
135 W 41st Street,5th Floor
New York, NY 10036
TEL:212.575.5300

1 07/30/2018SD SET

2 09/12/2018ISSUED TO DOB

3 10/18/2018DD SET

4 01/29/201925% CD SET
5 03/01/201975% CD SET
6 03/29/201990% CD SET

7 04/26/2019100% CD SET

69 EAST, 233RD STREET

NYE

NYE

1/8" = 1'-0"

M-105.00

ROOF
MECHANICAL
PLAN

WOODLAWN
SENIOR LIVING

RC XXXX

1/8" = 1'-0"1 ROOF MECHANICAL PLAN
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GOOSENECK W/WMS 
TERMINATION 3 FEET 

ABOVE THE ROOF LEVEL. 
SEE MECHANICAL DETAILS.

PROVIDE VENT CAP TOP 
OF GARBAGE CHUTE RISER  
TO BE 6'-0" ABOVE OF ANY 

CONSTRUCTION ON 
BULKHEAD LEVEL.

6" COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE, INTERLOCK 
MOTORIZED DAMPERS WITH RESPECTIVE HOT 

WATER HEATER, DAMPERS SHALL CLOSE WHEN 
HOT WATER HEATER IS NOT IN OPERATION

6" FLUE, PROVIDE GOOSENECK.
SHALLL TERMINATE 36" ABOVE 

COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE

10' - 4"
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NORTH:

DOB APPROVAL STAMPS:

DOB JOB STICKERS:

FOR:
-

MAIN BUILDING (NB, MH, PL, ST AND SOE) FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 
210178494
SPRINKLER FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 220688236
FIRE ALARM FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 220688227
BPP FOR MAIN BUILDING FILED UNDER DOB JOB #  240249174 
CURB CUT FOR MAIN BUILDING FILED UNDER DOB JOB #X00138611

SATELLITE GARDEN/PARKING SITE FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 210178788
BPP FOR SATELLITE SITE FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 240249183
CURB CUT FOR SATELLITE SITE FILED UNDER DOB JOB #X00138606

MEP:
NEW YORK ENGINEERS
135 W 41st Street,5th Floor
New York, NY 10036
TEL:212.575.5300

1 07/30/2018SD SET

2 09/12/2018ISSUED TO DOB

3 10/18/2018DD SET

4 01/29/201925% CD SET
5 03/01/201975% CD SET
6 03/29/201990% CD SET

7 04/26/2019100% CD SET

69 EAST, 233RD STREET

NYE

NYE

1/8" = 1'-0"

M-106.00

BULKHEAD
MECHANICAL
PLAN

WOODLAWN
SENIOR LIVING

RC XXXX

1/8" = 1'-0"1 BULKHEAD MECHANICAL PLAN
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UNIT 319
357 SF
STUDIO 
UFAS

ELEV 1
(3500)

ELEV 2
(2100)

UNIT 305
502 SF
1BDRM
UFAS

UNIT 301
355 SF
STUDIO 

UNIT 302
353 SF
STUDIO 

UNIT 303
354 SF
STUDIO 

UNIT 304
353 SF
STUDIO UNIT 306

501 SF
1BDRM

UNIT 307
362 SF
STUDIO

UNIT 308
352 SF
STUDIO

UNIT 309
352 SF
STUDIO

UNIT 310
352 SF
STUDIO

UNIT 311
352 SF
STUDIO

UNIT 312
352 SF
STUDIO

UNIT 313
352 SF
STUDIO

UNIT 314
352 SF
STUDIO

UNIT 315
352 SF
STUDIO

UNIT 316
352 SF
STUDIO

UNIT 317
352 SF
STUDIO

UNIT 318
372 SF
STUDIO

UNIT 320
356 SF
STUDIO

UNIT 321
354 SF
STUDIO

UNIT 322
505 SF
1 BDRM

UNIT 323
504 SF
1 BDRM

REFUSE
RM

E.C.

J.C.

NOTE:
1) REFER MECHANCIAL FLOOR ON SHEET M-103.00 FOR RISER TAGS AND SIZES.
2) REFER PLUMBING FLOOR ON SHEET P-103.00 FOR RISER TAGS AND SIZES.
3)REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS (A120, A121, A122, A123,A124) FOR 
LOCATION OF SHAFT RISERS.

M-107.00

2

OAI-13
6X20

KX-11
8X8

GX-11
8X8

OAI-18
8X10

KX-13
10X6

REF. PIPING 

OAI-17
12X12

TX-18
12X12

P-21
3" SAN
3"VENT

2 1/2" CW
1" HW

3/4" HWR

REF. PIPING 
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NORTH:

DOB APPROVAL STAMPS:

DOB JOB STICKERS:

FOR:
-

MAIN BUILDING (NB, MH, PL, ST AND SOE) FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 
210178494
SPRINKLER FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 220688236
FIRE ALARM FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 220688227
BPP FOR MAIN BUILDING FILED UNDER DOB JOB #  240249174 
CURB CUT FOR MAIN BUILDING FILED UNDER DOB JOB #X00138611

SATELLITE GARDEN/PARKING SITE FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 210178788
BPP FOR SATELLITE SITE FILED UNDER DOB JOB # 240249183
CURB CUT FOR SATELLITE SITE FILED UNDER DOB JOB #X00138606

MEP:
NEW YORK ENGINEERS
135 W 41st Street,5th Floor
New York, NY 10036
TEL:212.575.5300

1 07/30/2018SD SET

2 09/12/2018ISSUED TO DOB

3 10/18/2018DD SET

4 01/29/201925% CD SET
5 03/01/201975% CD SET
6 03/29/201990% CD SET

7 04/26/2019100% CD SET

69 EAST, 233RD STREET

NYE

NYE

1/8" = 1'-0"

M-107.00

TYPICAL FLOOR
SHAFT
COORDINATION

WOODLAWN
SENIOR LIVING

RC XXXX

1/8" = 1'-0"1 TYPICAL FLOOR SHAFT COORDINATION

2 SHAFT-1
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